### AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CITY OF POPLAR BLUFF, MISSOURI CODE OF CITY ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 520 ARTICLE I SECTION 520.010 RELATING TO THE DEFINITION OF APPRENTICE ELECTRICIANS

WHEREAS, the City of Poplar Bluff desires to amend its Code of Ordinances, Chapter

520 Article I Section 520.010 relating to apprentice electricians in the City of Poplar Bluff; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Poplar Bluff, Missouri, deems it to be in the

best interests of the City and its citizens to adopt changes to said Ordinance.

#### NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY

#### **OF POPLAR BLUFF, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:**

Section 1. The Poplar Bluff Code of Ordinances, Chapter 520 Article I Section

520.010 is hereby amended as shown in **Exhibit "A"**, which is attached hereto and incorporated by specific reference.

**Section 2.** The Mayor of the City of Poplar Bluff is hereby authorized and directed to execute any documentation necessary to effectuate the terms of this ordinance.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed insofar as they do conflict.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be in force and take effect from and after the date of its passage and approval.

# READ TWO TIMES AND PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF POPLAR BLUFF, MISSOURI, THIS 15<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2024.

APPROVEQ: MAYOR

ATTEST:

Brelp CITY CLERK

EXHIBIT "A":

# Chapter 520. Electricity

## ARTICLE I. In General

### Section 520.010. Definitions.

[R.O. 2007 §12-1; Ord. No. 6833 §1, 11-21-2005; Ord. No. 6855 §1, 2-6-2006] For the purposes of this Chapter, the following words and phrases shall have the meanings respectively ascribed to them:

### **APPRENTICE ELECTRICIAN**

A person who:

- 1. Begins at or after the age of sixteen (16);
- 2. Any person who works for or assists and is under the direct supervision of a master electrician.